• Not to reassess the lease classification for any expired or existing leases.
• Not to reassess initial direct costs for any existing leases.
• The hindsight practical expedient in determining the lease term.
• The practical expedient whereby the lease and non-lease components will not be separated for all classes of assets.
• Not to record ROU assets and corresponding lease liabilities with a lease term of 12 months or less.

The Company has elected to net its sublease exit liabilities recognized under ASC 420, Exit or Disposal Cost Obligations as an adjustment to the opening
ROU asset for the corresponding head lease established upon the adoption of ASC 842. Sublease exit liabilities had a carrying value of $2.5 million as of
December 31, 2018.

11

Table of Contents

Upon adoption, ASC 842 had an impact on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, but did not have an impact on the Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Operations. The adoption of ASC 842 impacted the Company's previously reported results as follows:

(In thousands)
As previously reported as of

December 31, 2018
New lease standard

adjustments
As adjusted as of January 1,

2019

Operating right-of-use assets $ —  $ 42,472  $ 42,472
Property and equipment, net 27,339  (203)  27,136
Current capital lease obligations 2,421  (161)  2,260
Current restructuring accrual 5,479  (708)  4,771
Current deferred rent 1,884  (1,884)  —
Current operating lease liabilities —  7,846  7,846
Non-current restructuring accrual 1,810  (1,810)  —
Non-current deferred rent 10,304  (10,304)  —
Non-current capital lease obligations 1,182  3  1,185
Non-current operating lease liabilities —  49,333  49,333
Stockholders' equity 551,567  (46)  551,521

Accounting Standards Recently Adopted

In July 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-11, Earnings Per Share, Distinguishing Liabilities from Equity; Derivatives and Hedging. This update was issued
to address complexities in accounting for certain equity-linked financial instruments containing down round features. The amendments in ASU 2017-11
change the classification analysis of these financial instruments (or embedded features) so that equity classification is no longer precluded. The amendments
in ASU 2017-11 are effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018, including interim reporting periods within those annual